On March 1, 2024, an agreement was entered into by and between AHA and 

Contractor (hereinafter "Agreement") with a term date of February 28, 2027 and a 
not to exceed amount of $200,000. 

B. On June 19, 2025, the agreement was amended and the not to exceed amount for 
the entire Agreement was increased by Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($150,000) to be amended to a not to exceed amount of Three Hundred Fifty 
Thousand dollars ($350,000) for services. 

C. On June 19, 2025, the agreement was amended and the contract period is 

extended until February 28, 2028. 

D. AHA and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions 
set forth herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between and undersigned parties as follows: 

1. The not to exceed amount for the entire Agreement shall be increased by Three 
Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars ($370,000) to be amended to a not to exceed 
amount of Seven Hundred Twenty Thousand dollars ($720,000) for services. 

2. Contractor confirms that all work completed to December 1, 2025 has been invoiced 
and the invoices have been received by the AHA. No late invoices that are received 
after the execution of this second amendment will be honored for payment for the

[...]

corporation whose address is 918 Alice Street, Oakland, CA 94607 (hereinafter referred to as 
"CONTRACTOR") is made with reference to the following: 

RECITALS: 

A. On May 15, 2024, an agreement was entered into by and between AHA and 

Contractor (hereinafter "Agreement") with an end date of May 14, 2027, for a not to 
exceed amount one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000). 

B. On May 14, 2025, the not to exceed amount for the entire Agreement was increased 
by Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) to be amended to Two Hundred 
Twenty-Five Thousand dollars ($225,000) for services. 

AHA and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between and undersigned parties as follows: 

1. The not to exceed amount for the entire Agreement shall be increased by One 
Hundred Thousand ($100,000) to be amended to Three Hundred Twenty-Five 
Thousand dollars ($325,000) for services. 

2. Pursuant to Section 10 of the Agreement, the Insurance Requirements for 
Consultants attached to the Agreement as Exhibit C is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the Amended Insurance Requirements attached hereto

[...]

AHA and Consultant desire to modify the Agreement and First Amendment on the terms and conditions 
set forth herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between and undersigned parties as follows: 

1. The Not To Exceed amount for the entire Agreement shall be increased by ONE HUNDRED 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100,000) for a total of FOUR HUNDRED TWELVE THOUSAND 
AND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($412,500). 

2. Consultant confirms that all work completed to January 21, 2026 has been invoiced and the 
invoices have been received by the AHA. No late invoices that are received after the 
execution of this second amendment will be honored for payment for the period prior to

[...]

AHA and Consultant desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between and undersigned parties as follows: 

1. The not to exceed amount for the entire Agreement shall be increased by Two 
Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-Seven Dollars ($232,487) to 
be amended to Five Hundred Thousand dollars ($500,000) for services. 

2. The entire Agreement shall be extended to August 31, 2027. 

3. Pursuant to Section 11 of the Agreement, the Insurance Requirements for 
Consultants attached to the Agreement as Exhibit C is hereby deleted in its